
Amagi Eastern Europe d.o.o, za usluge1 Croatia 

Annexure I - Restated Standalone Statement of Assets and Liabilities 

(,41/ amounts m Indtan Rupees m,/11011, unless othen111se stated) 

ASSETS 

Non-current assets 

Property, plant and equipment 

Right-of-use assets 

Financial assets 

Other financial assets 

Total non-current assets 

Current assets 

Financial assets 

(i) Trade receivables 

(ii) Cash and cash equivalents 

(iii) Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents 

Other current assets 

Total current assets 

Total assets 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

Equity 

Equity share capital 

Other equity 

Total equity 

Non-current liabilities 

Financial liabilities 

(i) Lease liabilities 

Total non-current liabilities 

Current liabilities 

Financial liabilities 

(i) Lease liabilities 

(i) Trade payables 

(ii) Other financial liabilities 

Total current liabilities 

Total equity and liabilities 

Notes 

4 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

12 

12 

I 3 

14 

As at 

31 March 2025 

8 53 

5 09 

13.62 

157.85 

36 83 

46 23 

21.65 

262.56 

276.18 

61 32 

72.80 

134.12 

16,09 

125,97 

142.06 

276.18 

As at 

31 March 2024 

11.15 

3 16 

14.31 

129_33 

57 82 

6.16 

193.31 

207.62 

61 32 

45.88 

107.20 

3 22 

97 21 

100.43 

207.63 

As at 

31 March 2023 

7.64 

10 70 

3.25 

21.59 

26,31 

19,24 

0.52 

46.07 

67.66 

0.25 

28.25 

28.50 

3 21 

3.21 

7 37 

21 93 

6 65 

35.95 

67.66 

The above statement should be read with AnnexIHe V - S=ary of Material accounting policies and explanatory notes forming part of Restated Standalone SIHTimary Statements, 

Annexure VI - Notes to Restated Standalone Summary Statements and Annexure VII - Statement of adjustments to Restated Standalone Summary Statements 

As per our report of even date 

For and on Behalf of the Board of Directors of 

Amagi Eastern Europe d.o.o, zn u�lu2,e, Croatia

Sd/-

Baskar Subramanian

Director

Place: Bengaluru

Date: July 16, 2025  



Amagi Eastern Europe d.o.o, za usluge, Croatia 
Annexure II - Restated Standalone Fin11ncial Sta1tement of Profit and Loss 
(All amounts m Indian R11pees millwn, unless othen1•1se stated) 

Income 
Revenue from operations 
Other mcome 
Total income (I) 

Expenses 
Employee benefits expense 
Fmance costs 
Deprec1al1on and amort1sat1on expense 
Other expenses 
Total expenses (II) 

Restated profit before tax (Ill - 1-11) 
Tax expense: 

Current tax 
Deferred tax 

Total tax expense (IV) 

Restated profit for the year (V-111-IV) 

Other Comprehensive Income/ (Loss) (OCI) 

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss m subsequent years 
Exchange differences on translating of currency 
Income tax effect 
Restated other comprehensive income/(loss) for the year, net of income tax (VI) 

Restated total comprehensive (loss) for the year (VII=V+VI) 

Notes 

15 
16 

17 
18 
19 
20 

Restated Earnings/(loss) per share (Nominal value of share 31 March 2025: EUR 2,27,290 each [1 
EUR: Rs. 92.461, (31 March 2024: EUR 2,27,290 each (I EUR: Rs. 89.94], 31 March 2023: 920 

each (I EUR: Rs. 89.611) 

B1uic and diluted (Rs) 21 

For the year ended For the year ended For the period ended 
3 I March 2025 3 I March 2024 15 April 2022 lo 31 March 2023 

299 61 302 64 95 87 
0 11 0 31 OIO 

299.72 302.95 95.96 

192 36 2)0 68 21 72 
0 20 0 80 0 35 

11 00 13 43 3 63 
63 08 57 96 39 19 

266.64 282.89 64.89 

33.08 20.06 31.07 

9 73 2 74 4 61 

9 73 2 74 4 61 

23.35 17.32 26.46 

3 57 0 30 1 79 

3 57 0 30 1 79 

26.92 17.63 28.25 

7,781,826 61 5,774,253 79 8,819,668 02 

The above statement should be read with Annexure V - Summary of Maten al account mg policies and explanatory notes forming part of Restated Standalone Summary Statements, Annexure VL - Notes to 
Restated Standalone Summary Statements and Annexure Vll - Statement of adjustments to Restated Standalone Summary Statements 

As per our report of even dale 

For and on Behalr or the Board of Directors or 
Amagi Eastern •Eur 

og" A� ,�anagmg 
DIN 02014 

Place f3 
Date d� /( ,� � 



Am11gi Eastern Europe d.o.o, za usluge. Croatia 
Annexure 111: Restated Standalone Summary Statement or Cash nows 
(All ummmls 111 Indian Hupee)· 1n1/lum. unless olhen1·1se staled) 

Cash now from operating activities 
Loss before tax 
Adjustments to reconcile loss berore tax to net cash nows 
Depreciation and amort1sat1on expense 
Employee stock compensatrnn expense 
Interest mcome 
Interest expense 
Operating loss before working capital changes 

Movement in Working capital changes: 
(Decrease) I increase m trade payables 
Increase I (decrease) m other financial habil1t1es 
Decrease I (increase) in trade receivables 
Decrease I (mcrease) m loans and other financial assets 
Decrease I (increase) m other assets 
Cash nows used in operating activities 
Income tax (pa1d)/refunded, net 
Net cash nows used in operating activities (A) 

Cash nows from investing activities: 
Purchase of property, plant and equipment 

Investments m bank deposits 
Net cash nows used in investing activities (8) 

Cash nows from linancing activities: 
Proceeds from issue of share capital 
Buy back of equity shares 
Prmc1pal payment of lease liab11ity 
Interest paymenl of lease liab11Ity 
Net cash nows (used) in/ from l"immcing activities (C) 

Net (decrease)/ increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) 
Cash and cash equ1 valents as at the begmnmg of the year 
Foreign currency translation Reserve 
Cash and cash equivalents as at the end or the year 

Components or cash and cash equivalents 

Balance with banks 
- on current accounl 
Total cash and cash equivalents 

Notes 

19 
17 

16 
18 

For the year ended 
31 March 2025 

As at 

33 08 

11 00 
13 00 
(0 11) 
0 07 

57.05 

3 09 
28 77 

(28 52) 
(4 98) 

(15 50) 
39.90 

(9 73) 
30.17 

(5 20) 
(46 23) 
(51.43) 

(3 23) 
(0 07) 
(3.30) 

(24.56) 
57 82 

3 57 
36.83 

31 March 2025 

36 83 
36.83 

Reconciliation between opening and closing restated summary or assets and liabilities for liabilities arising from financial activities: 

Oeenins; Balance Cash Flow 
31 March 2025 
Lease liab1ht1es (mcludmg interest) (8 92) (3 30) 
Total liabilities from financing activities (8.92) (3.30) 

Opening Balance Cash Flow 
31 March 2024 
Lease hab1!Jt1es (mdudmg 1n1crcs0 (15&) (8 OH 

Total liabilities from filrnndug activities (1.,6) 18.01) 

O�enin� Balance Cash Flow 
31 March 2023 
Lease liabil1t1es hn-elurllny 1nlcrcstl (I 90\ 

To1�l li:1bilili<!-s fron1 finnutins nctivi1ies (1.901 

For the year ended 
31 March 2024 

10 06 

13 43 
80 01 

(0 31) 
0 65 

113.85 

(101 94) 
90 55 

(103 02) 
3 56 

(5 65) 
(2.65) 
(2 75) 
(5.40) 

(9 37) 

(9.37) 

61 07 

(7 36) 
/0 65) 
53.06 

38.28 
19 24 
0 30 

57.82 

As at 
31 March 2024 

57 82 
57.82 

Non-Cash ,\lovcment 

0 07 
0.o7 

Non-Cash Movement 

0 65 
0.65 

Non-Cash I\'lovement 

0 34 

0.H

For the period ended 
15 April 2022 to 31 March 2023 

31 07 

3 63 

(0 10) 
0 34 

34.94 

21 93 

6 65 

(26 31) 
(3 67) 
(0 53) 
33.01 
(5 16) 
27.85 

(8 75) 

(8.75) 

0 25 

(I 56) 
(0 34) 

(1.65} 

17.45 

1 79 
19.24 

As at 
31 March 2023 

19 24 
19.24 

Closiu� Dolnnce 

(12.14) 
(12.14) 

ClosinQ Balance 

(8.92) 
(8.92) 

Closing Balance 

(1.56) 
(1,56) 

The above statement should be read with Annexure V - Summary of Material accountmg policies and explanatory notes formmg part of Restated Standalone Summary Statements, Annexure VI - Notes 
to Reslated Standalone Summary Statements and Annexure VII - Statement of adJuslments to Restated Standalone Summary Statements 

As per our report of even date 

A-··· 
DIN 020145 

Place 
Date 



Am agi Eastern Europe d.o.o, za usluge, Croatia 

Annexure IV : Restated Standalone Summary Statement of Changes in Equity 

(All amounls 111 /nd,an Rupees mi/hon, unless 01hen1·1se slated) 

a. Equity share capital 

Equity shares of Rs. 31 March 2025: (31 March 2024: EUR 2,27,290 each [I EUR : Rs. 89.61J, 31 March 2023: 920 each) [I EUR : Number of Shares Amount 

Rs. 89,61 J (Issued, subscribed and fully paid-up share capital) 

As at I April 2022 

Issued dunng the year 3 0.25 

As at 31 March 2023 3 0,25 

Issued durmg the year 

As at 31 March 2024 3 61.32 

[ssued dunng lhe year 

As at 31 March 2025 3 61.32 

b. Other equity (Refer note 11) 

For the ycnr ended March 31, 2025 

Reserves and Surplus Total other equity 

Foreign currency translation Retained earnings 

reserve 

209 4378 45.88 

Add Restated profit for the year 23 35 23.35 

Add Other Comprehensive lncome/(Loss) 

- Exchange differences on translatmg of currency 3 57 - 3.57 

Total comprehensive income 5,67 67.13 72.80 

Share based paymentsl(reversal) for the year . -

As at 31 March 2025 5,67 67.13 72.80 

For the yeur ended March 31, 2024 

Resenres and Surplus Total other equity 

Foreign currency translation Retained earnings 

reserve 

As at I April 2023 I 79 26 46 28.25 

Add Restated profit for the year 17 32 17.32 

Add Other ComprehenS1ve lncome/(Loss) 

- Exchange differences on translatmg of currency 0 30 0.30 

Total comprehensive income 2.09 43.78 45.88 

As at 31 March 2024 2.09 43.78 45.88 

For the year ended 31 March 2023 

Reserves and Surplus Total other equity 

Foreign currency translation Retained earnings 

reserve 

As at I April 2022 - . -

Add Restated profit for the year . 2646 26.46 

Add Other Comprehens,ve Incomel(Loss) 

- Exchange differences on translatmg of currency I 79 . 1.79 

Total comprehensive income 1.79 26.46 28.25 

As at 31 March 2023 1.79 26.46 28.25 

The above statement should be read with Annexure V - Summary of Matenal accountmg policies and explanatory notes fonnmg part of Restated Standalone Summary Statements, Annexure VJ 

Notes to Restated Standalone Summary Statements and Annexure VU -Statement of adJustments to Restated Standalone Summary Statements 

As per our report of even date 

[Thi> Space ha, been ,n/ent,onally left blank] 

For and on Behalforthe Board of Directors of 

magi Eastern Europe d.o.o, za usluge, Croatia 

Managm 

DIN 020 

Place 

Date 





























































Amagi Eastern Europe d.o.o, za usluge, Croatia 

Annexure Vl - Notes to Restated Standalone Summary Statement 

(All amounts m lnd,an Rupees mtlhon, unless othennse slated) 

28. Ratio Analysis 

Ratio Numerator Denominator 

Current ratio Current Assets Current Liabilities 

Return on Equity ratio Profit/ (loss) after tax Average Shareholder's Equity 
Trade Receivable Revenue from operations Average Trade Receivables 
Turnover Ratio 

Trade Payable Turnover Purchases+ other expenses Average trade payables 
Ratio 
Net Capital Turnover Revenue from operations Working capital= Current assets -
Ratio Current liabilities 
Net Profit ratio Profit after tax Revenue from operations 

Return on Capital Profit before taxes and interest Capital Employed 
Employed 

Ratio Numerator Denominator 

Current ratio Current Assets CuJTent Liabilities 

Return on Equity ratio Profit/ (loss) after tax Average Shareholder's Equity 
Trade Receivable Revenue from operations Average Trade Receivables 
T umover Ratio 

Trade Payable Turnover Purchases+ other expenses Average trade payables 
Ratio 

Net Capital T umover Revenue from operations Working capital= Current assets -
Ratio Current liabilities 

Net Profit ratio Profit after tax Revenue from operations 

Return on Capital Profit before taxes and interest Capital Employed 
Employed 

Notes: 

As at As at 
% change Reason 

31 March 2025 31 March 2024 

I 85 1.92 -3 98% Refer note 2 
0 28 0.26 8-40% Refer note 2 
2 09 3,89 -46 35% Due to increase in trade receivables 

7 84 5,29 48 34% Due to increase in trade payable 

2.49 3.26 -23. 70% Due to decrease in revenue 

12 83 17 47 -26 54% Due to decrease in revenue 

0 25 0 19 27 47% Due to increase in profit 

As at As at % change Reason 
31 March 2024 31 March 2023 

1.92 1,28 50 19% Due to increase in trade receivables 

0,26 1,86 -86 25% Due to reduction in profit 
3,89 7.29 -46 63% Due to increase in trade receivables 

5 29 3,57 4 7 90% Due to increase in expenses 

3 26 9.47 -65 60% Due to increase in revenue 

17 47 3 62 382 19% Due to increase in revenue 

0 19 1.10 -82 35% Due to decrease in profit 

1) The Company does not have any borrowings as at 31 March 2025, 31 March 2024 and 31 March 2023 and accordingly, debt service coverage ratio and debt equity ratio are not applicable. 
2) Variance less than+/- 25%. 

29. Events after reporting date: 

There were no significant events identified after the balance sheet date 

30 Absolute amounts less than Rs 5,000 are appearing in the financial statements as '0.00' due to presentation in millions. 

As per our report of even date 

For and on Behalf of the Board of Directors of 
Amagi Eastern Europe d.o.o, za usluge, Croatia 

AManaging 
D[N: 0201 

Place: Bu,. 
Date: 

°([�IG
I
�� 



A magi Eastern Europe d.o.o, za usluge, Croatia 

Annexure VI - Notes to Restated Standalone Summary Statement 

(All amounts m !ndran Rupees n11llron, unle·,� otherwrn: slated) 

Part A: Statement of restatement adjustments to Audited standalone financial statements 

(a) The summary ofrestatement made in the audited financial statements for the respective year and its impact on profit of the Company is follows: 

Purticulurs 

A. Audited Total comprehensive income 

B. Material restatement adjustments 

(i) Audit qualifications 
(ii) Other material adjustments 
Total(B) 

C. Restated total comprehensive income (A+B) 

(b) Reconciliation between audited total equity and restated total equity: 

Particulars 

A. Audited total equity 

B. Material restatement adjustments 

(i) Audit qualifications 
(ii) Other material adjustments 

Change in accounting policies 
Other adjustments 

Total(B) 

C. Total Equity as Restated Summary Statement of Assets and Liabilities (A+B) 

PART-B: Non adjusting events 

fur the yenr enrktl 

31 ;\lard, 202:i 

26 92 

26.92 

As at 

31 March 2025 

134 12 

134.12 

fnr the �·cur ended 

31 �1:irt:h 202-1 

17,63 

17.63 

As at 

31 March 2024 

107.20 

107.20 

tiOt rne I1e1 ma enm:u 

15 A11ril 2022 to 31 M:trt:h 

28 25 

28.25 

As at 

31 March 2023 

28 50 

28.50 

(I) Audit qualifications for the respective years, which do not require any adjustments in the restated Standalone Summary Statement are as follows: 

There are no audit qualification in auditor's report for the financial year ended 31 March 2025, 31 March 2024 and 31 March 2023 

(2) Emphasis of matters not requiring adjustments to Restated Ind AS summary statements: 

Emphasis of matter - Basis of preparation and restriction of use 
We draw attention to Note I to the special purpose standalone financial statements, which describes the basis of preparation of these special purpose standalone financial statements 
which states that these special purpose standalone financial statements have been prepared by the Company after taking into the consideration the requirements of Securities and 
Exchange Board of [ndia ("SEBI") to Association of Investment Bankers of India, instnicting lead managers to ensure that companies provide standalone financial statements 
prepared in accordance witl1 Indian Accounting Standards(lnd AS) for all the three years. Accordingly, the special purpose standalone financial statements may not be suitable for 
any other purpose and this report should not be used, referred to or distributed for any other purpose We have no responsibility to update this report for events and circumstances 
occurring after the date of this report 
Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter 

(3) Other audit qualifications included in the Annexure to the auditors' report issued under Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2016 (as amended) which do not require 

any adjustments in the Restated Ind AS summary statements are as follows: 

There are no other audit qualifications included in the Annexure to the auditors' report issues under Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2016 (as amended) for the financial year 
ended 31 March 2025, 31 March 2024 and 31 March 2023 

(4) Other audit qualifications included in the Annexure to the auditors' report issued under Section 143(3)(i) of the Act on the audit of Internal Financial Controls which 

do not require any adjustments in the Restated Ind AS summary statements are as follows: 

There are 110 other audit qualifications included in the A.m1exure to the auditors' report issued under Section l 43(3)(i) of the Act on the audit of Internal Financial Controls for the 
financial year ended 31 March 2025, 3 I March 2024 and 31 March 2023, 

PART-C: Material Regrouping 

Appropriate regroupings have been made in the Restated standalone balance sheet, Restated standalone Statement of Profit and Loss and Restated Statement of Cash Flows, 
wherever required, by reclassification of the corresponding items of income. expenses, assets, liabilities and cashflows, in order to bring them in linewith the accounting policies 
and classification as per Ind AS financial information of the Company for the period ended 31 March 2025 prepared in accordance with Schedule Ill of Companies Act, 2013, 
requirements of Ind AS I and other applicable Ind AS principles and the requirements ofthe Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital & Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations 2018, as amended 

The above Statement should be read with the Annexure V and Annexure VI to the Restated Standalone Swnmary Statement. 

As per our report of even date 

For and on Behalf of the Board of Directors of 

mngi Eastern PC.-r.u:=-.w roatia 

pg ROA;A b 

Manag (". DIN: 0 
,(' 

Place: (3,,,,._,"'-',,.,,<M.,,... 
Date: J�/6
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